

## 23<sup>RD</sup> NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER

## HONORABLE LORENZO C. BATES SPEAKER, 23<sup>RD</sup> NAVAIO NATION COUNCIL

## MEMORANDUM

TO:

23<sup>rd</sup> Navajo Nation Council

Navajo Nation Legislative Branch

FROM:

LoRenzo Bates, Speaker

23<sup>rd</sup> Navajo Nation Council

DATE:

September 16, 2016

SUBJECT: ANNOUNCEMENT OF SPECIAL SESSION - SEPTEMBER 21, 2016

This memorandum serves to inform you that the Navajo Nation Council will convene in a special session on Wednesday, September 21, 2016 at 1:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber in Window Rock, Arizona.

The attached petition states that the purpose of the special session is to consider Legislation No. 0290-16: An Action Relating to the Law and Order Committer, Budget and Finance Committee, Naabik'iyati' Committee, and Navajo Nation Council; Establishing The Navajo Nation Permanent Fund Five-Year Contingency Fund For The Purpose Of Maintaining A Reserve Of Monies Designated From The Permanent Fund Income Five-Year Expenditure Plan and Legislation No. 0285-16: An Action Relating to Law and Order, Budget and Finance, Naabik'iyati' Committee, and the Navajo Nation Council; Approving a Budget Reallocation in the total amount of \$417,737 within the Fire and Rescue Services Program, Business Unit Number 116012, to continue operations and waiver of budget allocation limitation.

If you have any questions, please contact Chief of Staff Pete Ken Atcitty with the Office of the Speaker at (928) 871-7160. Thank you.

Cc:

Office of the President and Vice President

Office of the Attorney General

Office of the Controller

Office of Management and Budget

## 23<sup>rd</sup> NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL PETITION

We, the undersigned Council Delegates, acting on written petition of a majority of all Council Delegates, hereby petition to have the Navajo Nation Council conduct a Special Session on Wednesday, September 21, 2016, at 1:00 PM in the Navajo Nation Council Chamber, Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ), pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §162 (B) to consider Legislation No. 0290-16: An Action Relating To Law And Order Committer, Budget And Finance Committee, NAABIK'IYATI' Committee, And Navajo Nation Council; Establishing The Navajo Nation Permanent Fund Five-Year Contingency Fund For The Purpose Of Maintaining A Reserve Of Monies Designated From The Permanent Fund Income Five-Year Expenditure Plan; and Legislation No. 0285-16: An Action Relating to Law and Order, Budget and Finance, and Naabik'iyati' Committees and the Navajo Nation Council; Approving a Budget Reallocation in the total amount of \$417,737 within the Fire and Rescue Services Program, Business Unit Number 116012, to continue operations and waiver of budget allocation limitation.

| _  | NAME                   | SIGNATURE           |
|----|------------------------|---------------------|
| 1  | BATES, LoRenzo C.      |                     |
| 2  | BEGAY, Jr., Kee Allen  | KT                  |
| 3  | BEGAY, Norman M.       | NMBn                |
| 4  | BEGAYE, Nelson         | 04-12/2             |
| 5  | BENNETT, Benjamin L.   |                     |
| 6  | BROWN, Nathaniel       |                     |
| 7  | CHEE, Tom T.           | Johns               |
| 8  | CROTTY, Amber Kanazbah |                     |
| 9  | DAMON, Seth            | 1 Dan               |
| 10 | DANIELS, Jr., Herman   | 1 de Oso            |
| 11 | FILFRED, Davis         |                     |
| 12 | HALE, Jonathan         | Ja-har Hely         |
| 13 | JACK, Sr., Lee         | 1 Arr               |
| 14 | PERRY, Jonathan        |                     |
| 15 | PETE, Leonard H.       |                     |
| 16 | PHELPS, Walter         |                     |
| 17 | SHEPHERD, Alton J.     |                     |
| 18 | SLIM, Jr., Tuchoney    | 4 Soril             |
| 19 | SMITH, Jr., Raymond    |                     |
| 20 | TSO, Otto              | Con to              |
| 21 | TSOSIE, Leonard        |                     |
| 22 | WITHERSPOON, Dwight    | Dwight a Titlespoon |
| 23 | YAZZIE, Edmund         |                     |
| 24 | YAZZIE, Peterson       |                     |